504099682 11/16/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4146351

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK	11/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VAPOTHERM, INC.
Street Address:	22 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
City:	EXETER
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03833

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13665100

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)638-5130

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-677-1400

Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 4365 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 1100 Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 355157-262 NAME OF SUBMITTER: TROY ZANDER SIGNATURE: /s/ Troy Zander **DATE SIGNED:** 11/16/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=IP Release#page1.tif source=IP Release#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 040348 FRAME: 0648 504099682

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of November 15, 2016, by WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, an Arizona corporation, successor in interest to Bridge Bank, National Association ("Assignor") for the benefit of VAPOTHERM, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), having its principal business address located at 22 Industrial Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833.

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Assignee assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on Exhibit A (the "IP") to the Assignor pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") dated as of March 20, 2013 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 12, 2013 at reel/frame no. 030208/0453.
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to release and reassign all interest that Assignor may have in the IP listed on Exhibit A.
- C. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Assignor hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Security Interest granted under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement solely with respect to the Patent listed on Exhibit A hereto, and any right, title or interest of the Assignor in such Security Interest shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. This Release does not release, relinquish, discharge or terminate the Assignor's security interest in any Intellectual Property or any other asset of the Assignee other than the Patent set forth in Exhibit A hereto. The Assignor hereby consents to the recording of this Release with the USPTO and agrees to duly execute and deliver any further documents and do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest solely with respect to the Patent listed on Exhibit A as contemplated hereby.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, Assignor agrees that it releases its security interest in the IP and reassigns to Assignee, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Assignor in the IP.

ASSIGNOR:

Address:

55 Almaden Boulevard, Suite 100 San Jose, CA 95113 WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK

By:

Name:

Title:

1/2

-1-

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Title:

Quiet nasal cannula

Patent/

Application No.:

13665100

Issue /File

Date:

10/31/12

-2-

WEST\273794259.2 355157-000262

RECORDED: 11/16/2016

PATENT REEL: 040348 FRAME: 0650